Expenses related to issuance of warrants  – – (0.6)
Other income (expense) – (0.1)  (0.2)
Income tax (expense) recovery (3.5)  (1.0)  0.6

Net income (loss) 3.3%  (4.4)%  (2.4)%

Fiscal 1997 Compared to Fiscal 1996

Consolidated Results
Net sales were $639,082 for 1997, an increase of $41,167, or 6.9%,

over the same period last year. The increase in net sales was accom-
panied by a corresponding increase in gross profit margins to 16.7%
from 16.1% last year.  Operating expenses increased to $87,067 from
$83,313, a 4.5% increase.  Operating income for 1997 was $19,695, an
increase of $6,620, or 50.6%, compared to last year.  During 1997, the
Company sold 1,835,000 shares of its holdings of CellStar for a net
gain of $23,232.   Also during 1997, the Company exchanged $21,479
of its subordinated debentures for 2,860,925 shares of Class A
Common Stock.  Costs associated with this exchange were $12,844,
including income taxes.

M a n a g e m e n t ’ s  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  o f  F i n a n c i a l  C o n d i t i o n
a n d  R e s u l t s  o f  O p e r a t i o n s

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

9

The net sales and percentage of net sales by product line and
marketing group for the fiscal years ended November 30, 1997, 1996
and 1995 are reflected in the following table.  Certain reclassifications
have been made to the data for periods prior to fiscal 1996 in order to
conform to fiscal 1997 p resentation.
Years Ended November 30,

1997  1996  1995

Net sales:

Communications

Cellular wholesale $390,230  61.1% $350,299 58.6% $261,997 52.3%

Cellular retail  6,280 1.0  7,665  1.3  14,177  2.8

Activation

commissions  31,061  4.9  33,102 5.5  38,526  7.7

Residual fees  4,688  0.7  4,828  0.8  4,781  1.0

Other 12,141  1.9  12,785  2.1  11,293  2.3

Total

Communications 444,400  69.5  408,679  68.4  330,774  66.1

Automotive

Sound 91,763  14.4  98,303  16.4  101,757  20.3

Security and

accessories  97,446  15.2 87,234  14.6  67,560  13.5

Other 4,701  0.7  2,879  0.5  649  0.1

Total

Automotive 193,910  30.3  188,416  31.5  169,966  33.9

Other 772  0.1  820  0.1  – –

Total  $639,082  100.0% $597,915 100.0%  $500,740  100.0%

Communication Results
The Communications group is composed of ACC and Quintex,

both wholly-owned subsidiaries of Audiovox Corporation. Since
principally all of the net sales of Quintex are cellular in nature, all
operating results of Quintex are being included in the discussion of
the Communications group’s product line.

Net sales were $444,400, an increase of $35,721, or 8.7%, over the
same period last year.  Unit sales of cellular telephones increased
892,000 units, or 43.2%, over 1996.  Average unit selling prices
decreased approximately 21.2% but were offset by a corresponding
decrease of  22.9% in average unit cost.  The number of new cellular